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COMPANY HIGHLIGHTS 

Operational highlights 

Group production 

 

Unit  2018 guidance FY2017 FY2016* 

Copper concentrate t   165,965 122,468 

Copper contained in concentrate t  37,000 – 40,000 37,164 26,179 

Payable copper contained in concentrate  t   35,504 25,353 

* Commercial production declared in February 2016 
 

Key messages 

·  2017 first full year of production with copper production in line with guidance 
·  2018 guidance targeting an improvement on 2017 production 
·  Expansion to 15Mtpa at Proyecto Riotinto approved and started in December 2017 
·  Progress on permitting for Proyecto Touro 

 

Financial highlights 

Group financials 

 

Unit   FY2017 FY2016* 

Revenues €k   160,537 98,768 

EBITDA €k   41,347 15,393 

Cash cost  $/lb payable   1.91 1.95 

All-in sustaining cost $/lb payable   2.30 not disclosed 

Working capital** €k   22,137 (25,382) 

Cash at bank** €k   42,856 1,135 

* Commercial production declared in February 2016 
** includes the proceeds of the equity raise in December 2017 

Key messages 

·  Positive EBITDA in line with 2017 expectations 
·  Positive working capital of €22,137k, including €42,856 in cash at bank as a result of operational cash 

generated and the equity raise in December 2017  
 

Other information 

Additional information about Atalaya Mining Plc. is available at www.atalayamining.com 
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i. Group at a glance  

Atalaya is an AIM and TSX listed mining and development group which produces copper concentrates including 
silver by-product at its wholly owned Proyecto Riotinto site in southwest Spain. In addition, the Group has a phased, 
earn-in agreement to acquire up to 80% of Proyecto Touro, a brownfield copper project in northwest Spain which 
is currently at the permitting stage. 
 

·  Strong pipeline of low risk growth projects 
·  Proven management team 
·  Supportive strategic shareholders 

Proyecto Riotinto 

Atalaya owns 100% of the Proyecto Riotinto copper mine in Huelva. This historic mining site restarted production 
in February 2016 

·  Reserves of 153Mt at 0.45% Cu 
·  9.5Mtpa processing capacity 
·  Open pit with 14+ years 
·  Expansion to 15Mtpa started in December 2017 
·  Low capital intensity 
·  Located in the Iberian pyrite belt with access to modern infrastructure 

Proyecto Touro 

Atalaya has a phased, earn-in agreement for up to 80% ownership of Proyecto Touro, a brownfield copper project 
in northwest Spain which is currently at the permitting stage 

·  Low risk, advanced stage project 
·  Excellent infrastructure and location 
·  In permitting stage with Government support 
·  An estimated €200m-€250m investment for production of ~30,000 tpa Cu in concentrates 
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ii. Letter from the Chairman 

 
Dear Shareholder, 
 
2017 has been a year of stabilisation and process improvements at the RioTinto Project and was the first full year 
of commercial production for your company,  

The ore processing throughput rate was steadily increased to achieve a cumulative plant throughput of 8.8 Mtpa 
(against a nameplate capacity 9.5 Mtpa). Copper grade was consistent with reserve estimates and the process 
recovery rate improved over the year to 85.45%, producing a total of 37,164 tonnes of copper, an increase of 40% 
over the 2016 production, from an average copper head grade of 0.49%.  

This year, to date, copper grades, recoveries and operating cash costs are within the forecast values and the 
estimated copper production guidance for 2018 remains in the range of 37,000 to 40,000 tonnes. 

An expansion project to 15 Mtpa throughput was formally approved during Q4 2017 and launched at the beginning 
of December 2017.  Process flowsheet, basic design criteria and preliminary layouts have been established. 
Financing to initiate the expansion was raised through a placing of new shares and this allowed long-lead 
equipment to be identified and purchase orders issued according to the schedule. The expansion is on track to 
deliver the increased production by 2019. 

To facilitate the assessment of potential additional mining areas, the dewatering of the Atalaya pit continues as 
previously reported.  An infill drilling campaign for reserve definition was initiated in the Cerro Colorado pit and is 
planned to last for most of 2018. Near-mine exploration also continued with drilling of the north-west extension of 
the Cerro Colorado pit. An updated resources and reserves statement is being prepared as part of the 15 Mtpa 
expansion Project. 

Mining operations continue to run well, with the mining fleet fully operational and preparing to meet the increased 
requirements of the expansion programme. As part of the Company´s continuous improvement programme, 
improvements to process and water supply systems are under way, together with essential additions to the tailings 
storage facilities.  Whilst dust emission indicators remain below legal requirements, as a precautionary measure, 
civil works and structural fabrication are under way to install a dome covering the coarse-ore stockpile.  

The permitting of Proyecto Touro continues to progress according to plan. The Company has already engaged a 
number of consultants to address the recommendations received as part of the permitting process. The technical 
report is substantially completed at pre-feasibility level of detail and in compliance with NI 43-101 guidelines. The 
report will be released when the additional project improvements are incorporated to accommodate the final 
permitting process. 

In March 2017, judgment in the Astor Case was handed down in the High Court of Justice in London. The High 
Court found that the deferred consideration under the master agreement entered into between the Group, Astor 
and others, did not start to become payable when permit approval was granted for Proyecto Riotinto.  Accordingly, 
the first instalment of the deferred consideration had not fallen due. While the Court confirmed that Atalaya was 
not in breach of any of its obligations, the Master Agreement and its provisions remain in place. 

In April 2017, Atalaya and Astor applied for permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal.  In August 2017, the Court 
of Appeal granted permission to both parties to appeal with the Appeal scheduled to take place during May 2018. 

All of our successful activities to date are due not only to the continued commitment and efforts of our management, 
staff and associates, but also to the continued support and contributions of all the board members. For this, I offer 
my sincerest thanks to all of them.  

Last but not least, I extend my thanks to all of you, our valued shareholders, for your continued support and look 
to the year ahead with continued confidence and optimism. 

 

 

 

___________________________ 
Roger Davey 
Chairman of Atalaya Mining Plc 
27 March 2018 
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iii. Our business model 

The business model of Atalaya is founded upon creat ing value through operational and developmental 
excellence. Experience and an unceasing search for improvement are the pillars of our success 

 

OUR VALUES STRATEGIC PILLARS 

IMPORTANCE OF PEOPLE  

Importance of Safety, Health, Environment & Security 

OUR PEOPLE AND RELATIONSHIPS  Strong work force with longstanding employees 

Working closely with communities 

  

  

  

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE  

Importance of cost management 

OUR BUSINESS 
Establishing stable performance 

Operating to a world-class standard 

Maximising production capacity 

  

  

  

CREATING VALUE  

Increasing asset value under management 

OUR FUTURE 

Focusing on generating free cash flows 

Focusing on creating value for shareholders 

Allocating capital efficiently 

Creating opportunities for growth 
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iv. Our strategy 

OUR PEOPLE AND RELATIONSHIPS Key driver Achievement s Principal 
Risks 

Environmental matters are discussed across the group 
from the operating workforce to the board of directors. 

Continuous communication with regulatory bodies and 
shareholders to ensure world-class operation. 

Experienced mining team to ensure proper safety, 
health and security policies. 

Focused on creating a high-performance culture 
where our people are our core asset. 

We have a flat management structure with accessible 
people. 

Our people are primarily based at site. 

Focused on improving our relationships with local 
government and communities. 

Limited presence in the media, with efforts focused on 
direct contact with people. 

 

expenditures to 
reduce 

environmental 
impact 

 

 

373 employees 

 

99.9% based at 
mine site 

 

 

community 
support through 

Atalaya 
Foundation  

2017 achievements 

Stabilised the number of employees 
at Proyecto Riotinto 

 

2018 priorities 

Increase work capacity for Proyecto 
Touro 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Operational 
risks 

External 
risks 

 

    

OUR BUSINESS    

World-class processing plant in Europe to maximise 
value of the Group, thereby increasing free cash flows 
from operations 

 

 

 

€41m EBITDA 

 

37k tonnes of Cu 
produced 

 

 

2017 achievements 

Production at Proyecto Riotinto 
aligned with guidance 

Working capital deficit eliminated 
through equity raise and cash 
generated by the operation 

Approval and commencement in Q4 
2017 of Proyecto Riotinto expansion 
to 15Mtpa 

Raised funds to initiate expansion 
works in December 2017 

2018 priorities 

Progress on expansion at Proyecto 
Riotinto and permitting at Proyecto 
Touro 

 

Financial 
risks 

Operational 
risks 

    

� �
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iv. Our strategy (continued) 

    

OUR FUTURE    

Evaluation of existing capacity of each project and 
investment in exploration to replace reserves deployed

Searching and evaluating projects around the world 

 

 

Market 
capitalisation of 
£223.17m as of 
31 December 

2017 

2017 achievements 

Acquisition of 10% of Cobre San 
Rafael, S.L., the holder of Proyecto 
Touro’s mining rights 

Investment of €7.4 million (2016: €0.9 
million) in sustaining capex in 
Proyecto Riotinto 

Investment of €2.7 million (2016: €nil) 
in exploration at Proyecto Touro 

2018 priorities 

Release of pre-feasibility study for 
Proyecto Touro 

Update reserves and resources at 
Proyecto Riotinto to provide support 
for plant expansion 

 

Strategic 
risks 

External 
risks 

 

    

 

v. Market overview 

Market price 

During 2017, copper traded between US$2.48 and US$3.27 per pound of copper. The spot price for copper was 
US$2.53 as of 3 January 2017 and US$3.22 as of 29 December 2017, reflecting an increase of 28% for the period. 

The market price of copper has a significant impact on Atalaya`s ability to generate positive operating cash flows. 

Realised copper prices 

The average prices of copper for 2017 and 2016 were: 

(USD)   FY2017 FY2016 

Realised copper price per lb   2.66 2.25 

Market copper price per lb (period average)   2.80 2.21  

 

Realised copper prices for the reporting period noted above have been calculated using payable copper and 
including both provisional invoices and final settlements of quotation periods (“QPs”) together.  Lower than market 
average realised prices are mainly due to the final settlement of invoices Where the QP was fixed in the previous 
quarter due to a short open period when copper prices were lower. The realised price during the year, excluding 
the QP, was approximately $2.72/lb. 

Atalaya’s response 

The Group had no hedges on commodities prices during 2017 and the resultant increase in revenues is reflected 
in the income statement. As at the date of this report, the Group is fully exposed to the copper prices with no 
commodities hedging agreement in place. 

Foreign exchange 

Foreign exchange rate movements can have a significant effect on Atalaya’s operations, financial position and 
results. Atalaya’s sales are denominated in U.S. dollars (“USD”), while Atalaya’s operating expenses, income taxes 
and other expenses are denominated in Euros (“EUR”), and to a much lesser extent in British Pounds (“GBP”). 

Accordingly, fluctuations in the exchange rates can impact the results of operations and carrying value of assets 
and liabilities on the balance sheet. 
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v. Market overview (continued) 

Atalaya’s response 

The Group was negatively impacted by unfavourable rate against USD, the currency where all sales of the Group 
are denominated. 

Management continuously monitor currency rates and evaluate currency hedging to minimise risk (Note 28.1) 

vi. Corporate social responsibility 

Overview 

Atalaya has integrated Corporate Social Responsibility (“CSR”) into its activities at Proyecto Riotinto and strives 
for excellent standards in health and safety, looking after the environment and helping the community. 

The Group employs highly qualified people to oversee its CSR with the support of a specific CSR committee and 
the board of directors. 

Our communities 

Atalaya is committed to being a responsible corporate citizen by managing the environmental and social impact of 
its mining operations in a conscientious and sensitive manner. 

Our strategy is to ensure that relations with authorities, society and the environment are led by transparency in our 
commercial activities, the appropriate degree of interaction with stakeholders and maximum responsibility and 
accountability in all our operations. 

2017 was particularly important to our communities. The Group launched a significant archaeological programme 
to study and document a number of archaeological sites, including Cortalago, a Roman settlement of note. 

In June 2017, the discovery of a number of gold coins at the site was well covered by the media. The formal 
presentation of the discovery at the Minas de Riotinto town Foundation was closely followed by the local 
communities. 

Sustainable development 

Atalaya is committed to achieving development that provides benefits to those regions where it operates, without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs both economically and environmentally. 
Atalaya will endeavour to achieve excellence in environmental performance, abiding by all expected environmental 
standards. 

The Group through its wholly owned entities and foundation, frequently organises site visits for engineering schools 
and other mining professionals to embed sustainability in its projects. 

Our people 

Atalaya operates within a favourable framework for labour relations based on a non-discriminatory, equal 
opportunities employment system, that respects diversity and facilitates communication at all levels of the Group. 
The Group provides a healthy and safe working environment by implementing the best available international 
practices and procedures. 

Communication 

Atalaya advocates the establishment of broad communication channels and seeks opportunities for conversation 
with its various stakeholders to ensure that business objectives remain in tune with social needs and expectations. 
The Group will always seek to provide relevant, transparent and accurate information about its activities and 
encourage continuous improvement in this area. 

Political and charitable donations 

The Group made no political or charitable donations during the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: €nil) and 
channelled its contribution to local communities through the foundation, by supporting cultural events during the 
year. 
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vii. Principal risks and uncertainties 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

Due to the nature of Atalaya’s business in the mining industry, the Group is subject to various risks that could 
materially impact its future operating results and could cause actual events to differ materially from those described 
in forward-looking statements relating to Atalaya. 

Our principal risks have continued to fall within four categories: 

·  Strategic risks; 
·  Financial risks; 
·  External risks; and 
·  Operational risks 

 

Strategic risks Description  Importance 

Single asset, single commodity and single 
country risk 

Our current production is from Proyecto 
Riotinto, our single producing asset.  We 
produce and sell copper concentrates with 
silver by-product. Any interruption in the 
producing asset may impact the Group’s 
results 

  

Mineral resources and reserves We must continually replace and expand 
our mineral resources and mineral 
reserves. The depletion of our mineral 
reserves may not be offset by future 
discoveries or acquisitions 

  

Capital Projects Our capital expenditure requirements in 
Proyecto Touro and/or Proyecto Riotinto 
expansion may require more capital than 
anticipated and/or we may have difficulty 
obtaining required permitting and 
financing, which could delay project 
development 

  

    

Commercial and financial risks    

Significant changes to commodity prices A decline in the price of copper and other 
metals in world markets, which can 
fluctuate widely, could adversely affect our 
business, operating results and prospects. 

  

Limited number of customers 100% of our concentrate production is sold 
to three offtakers. Offtakers’ business can 
significantly impact our business 

  

Control over certain key inputs We may be unable to control the cost and 
availability of key inputs, which are beyond 
management’s influence 

  

Insurance coverage Our insurance coverage does not cover all 
potential losses, liabilities and damage 
related to our business and certain risks 
are uninsured or uninsurable 

  

Changes in taxation and other financial 
conditions  

We are subject to laws and regulations 
relating to taxation, customs and excise 
and royalties that could have an adverse 
effect on our business, financial conditions 
and results of operations 

  

� �
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vii. Principal risks and uncertainties (continued) 

    

External risks    

Political, legal and regulatory developments We are subject to extensive regulation, 
concessions, authorisations, licences, and 
permits which are subject to expiration, to 
limitation on renewal and to various other 
risks and uncertainties 

  

Economic conditions General economic conditions or changes 
in consumption patterns may adversely 
affect our growth and profitability. In 
particular, the Chinese market, which has a 
significant impact on the world’s copper 
demand 

  

Dependence on key infrastructure We are dependent on transportation 
facilities, infrastructure and certain 
suppliers, a lack of which could impact our 
production and development projects  

  

    

Operational risks    

Shortages of equipment, services and skilled 
personnel 

The industry has faced a worldwide 
shortage of mining and construction 
equipment, spare parts, contractors, and 
other skilled personnel during periods of 
high demand in commodities 

  

Operational risks and hazards Operational risks and hazards may 
adversely impact our business, financial 
condition and result of operations, 
particularly: floods, natural disasters, 
industrial accidents, labour disputes, 
structural collapses, transportations delays 
and earthquakes. 

  

Labour disruptions We may be adversely affected by labour 
disruptions. 

  

Water, electricity and other key supplies Our mining operations depend on the 
availability of water, electricity and other 
key inputs 

  

Complexity of environmental laws Our operations are subject to complex and 
evolving environmental laws and 
regulations and changes may increase our 
running costs 

  

    

 

 High 

 Medium 

 Low 
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i. Operational review 

Proyecto Riotinto 

The following table presents a summarised statement of operations of Proyecto Riotinto for the twelve months 
ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016. 

Units expressed in accordance with 
the international system of units (SI) 

 

Unit 

 

FY2017 

 

FY2016(1) 

    

Ore mined t 9,340,028 7,754,499 

Ore processed t 8,796,715 6,505,762 

    
Copper ore grade % 0.50 0.49 

Copper concentrate grade % 22.39 21.56 

Copper recovery rate % 85.45 83.29 

    
Copper concentrate t 165,965 122,468 

Copper contained in concentrate t 37,164 26,179 

Payable copper contained in 
concentrate  

t 35,504 25,353 

Cash cost(2) $/lb 
payable 

1.91 1.95 

All-in sustaining cost(2) $/lb 
payable 

2.30 Not 
available 

Notes: 

The numbers in the above table may slightly differ between them due to rounding. 

1) 2016 figures include pre-commissioning production for January 2016. 

2) Refer to note (iii) of this Report 

 

Mining and Processing 

Mining  

Mining operations are now stable quarter-on-quarter. Operations continued in the Cerro Colorado open pit and 
Proyecto Riotinto mined 9.3 million metric tonnes of ore during 2017. In anticipation of higher mining rates in the 
near future, additional mining equipment was delivered, assembled and commissioned during the second half of 
the year. 

Processing 

Ore processed during the year was 8.8 million tonnes representing an improvement over the previous year when 
6.5 million tonnes were processed. Overall, hourly throughput rates were improved quarter-by-quarter as 
equipment availability and efficiency increased. 

Copper grade was consistent with estimates averaging 0.50% for 2017, in line with the previous year. Recovery 
rate was above estimates, increasing to approximately 85.5%, a material improvement on last year. The copper 
concentrate grade was 22.4% during 2017, in line with expectations and also slightly above last year’s grade. 

Concentrate production for 2017 was 165,965 tonnes compared with 122,468 tonnes in 2016 (including pre-
commissioning production for January 2016). Contained copper was 37,164 tonnes compared with 26,179 tonnes 
in 2016. Copper payable amounted to 35,504 tonnes from 25,353 tonnes in 2016. 

As of the reporting date, all concentrate production was sold except for 7,374 tonnes of concentrate which were 
shipped during Q1 2018. Concentrate shipments were not impacted by disruptions reported at ports across Spain 
during Q1 2017. 

A number of initiatives were delivered during the year. In Q1 2017, process water supply systems were upgraded 
and the main incoming electrical substation went through yearly maintenance. With regards to the environment, 
rehabilitation of the south waste dump commenced. During Q2 2017, a new 300 m3 primary rougher flotation cell 
was commissioned and installation of plastic lining in one of the paddocks of the tailings storage facilities was 
completed. A cover dome over the coarse ore stockpile is under construction and the installation of an additional 
secondary cone crusher is under evaluation.  
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i. Operational review (continued) 

Exploration and Geology 

During 2017, near-mine exploration and infill drilling were concentrated on the lateral extension of Filon Sur and 
the north-west extension of Cerro Colorado. Results will form part of a resource and reserve update due for 
completion during Q2 2018. 

An airborne VTEM geophysical survey was completed during Q4 2017 with results expected in Q1 2018. 

Expansion of Proyecto Riotinto 

In June 2017, the board of directors approved the commencement of a study to demonstrate the feasibility of 
increasing mining and processing capacity at Proyecto Riotinto beyond the existing 9.5Mtpa, to a maximum of 
15Mtpa. Copper production is estimated to reach 50,000 – 55,000 tonnes per year once the expansion project is 
fully ramped up. 

The study was completed in the third quarter of 2017, concluding that the expansion was technically and financially 
robust. The expansion project was then approved by the board of directors in Q4 2017 and launched in December 
2017. 

The capital cost estimate is €80.4 million with commissioning scheduled for the second half of 2019. 

Proyecto Touro 

Permitting is progressing according to schedule. Reports were received as part of the permitting process and 
project improvements were suggested. Consultants have already been engaged in order to address these 
recommendations.  

A technical report is substantially completed at pre-feasibility level of detail and in compliance with NI 43-101 
guidelines. The report will be released when the additional project improvements are incorporated to accommodate 
the final permitting process. 

During Q3 2017, the Group signed an option agreement to acquire exploration concessions that cover 122.7 km2 
immediately surrounding Proyecto Touro, where mineralised copper occurrences are documented.  

An exploration campaign was initiated during the year over the newly optioned exploration concessions around 
Proyecto Touro. The campaign included an airborne VTEM geophysical survey, detailed assessment of structural 
geology and a regional geochemical campaign. The first phase of an airborne VTEM geophysical survey was 
completed during the last quarter of 2017 with results still pending. 
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ii. Operational guidance 

The forward-looking information contained in this section is subject to the risk factors and assumptions contained 
in the cautionary statement on forward-looking statements included in the note of this report. 

Proyecto Riotinto operational guidance for 2018 is as follows: 

  Guidance  Actual Guidance 

 Unit 2018  2017 2017 

Ore processed million tonnes 9.6  8.8 8.7 – 9.0 

Contained copper tonnes 37,000 - 40,000  37,164 36,000 - 39,000 

Copper head grade for 2018 is budgeted to average between 0.47% and 0.50% Cu, with a recovery rate of 
approximately 84% - 86%. Cash operating costs for 2018 are expected to be in the range of $2.15/lb – $2.30/lb. 
AISC for 2018 is expected to be in the range of $2.50/lb – $2.60/lb Cu payable. 

iii. Financial review 

Results 

The following table presents a summarised consolidated income statement for the twelve months ended 31 
December 2017, with comparatives for twelve months ended 31 December 2016. 

 

 

(Euro 000’s ) 

    Twelve months 
ended 

31 Dec 2017 

 Twelve 
months 

ended 

31 Dec 2016 

        

Sales      160,537  98,768 

Total operating costs     (114,687)  (77,845)(1) 

Corporate expenses     (4,508)  (4,800)(1) 

Exploration expenses     -  (1,022) 

   Other income     5  292 

EBITDA     41,347  15,393 

Depreciation/amortisation     (16,671)  (11,757)(1) 

Impairment of land options 
not exercised 

    -  (903) 

Net foreign exchange loss     (2,212)  (665) 

Net finance cost     (557)  (549) 

Share of result of associate     -  (10) 

Tax charge / (credit)     (3,696)  12,187 

    18,211  13,696 

(1) Include reclassifications on corporate expenses for comparative purposes 

 

Revenues for the twelve month period ended 31 December 2017 amounted to €160.5 million (FY16: €98.8 million). 
Commercial production at Proyecto Riotinto was declared in February 2016. Revenue benefited from the 
increasing copper price. 

Copper concentrate production during FY17 was 165,965 tonnes (FY16: 122,468 tonnes). Inventories of 
concentrates as at the reporting date were 7,374 tonnes with no inventories held as at 31 December 2016. All 
concentrate inventories held as of 31 December 2017 were shipped in Q1 2018. 

The realised price for the twelve month period in 2017 was $2.66/lb copper compared with $2.25/lb copper in the 
same period of 2016. Concentrates were sold under offtake agreements in place. 

Operating costs for the twelve month period ended 31 December 2017 amounted to €114.7 million, compared with 
€77.8 million in the twelve month period in 2016. The increase was mainly due to higher mining and processing 
variable costs directly attributable to an increase in copper production. 

�  
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iii. Financial review (continued) 

Cash costs of $1.91/lb payable copper during the twelve month period in 2017 compares with $1.95/lb payable 
copper in the same period last year. All-in sustaining costs for FY17 were $2.30/lb payable copper. 

Sustaining capex for the twelve month period, included in capital expenditure, amounted to €7.4 million. Sustaining 
capex accounted for development programmes at the perimetric channel of tailings storage facility, optimisation of 
the flotation circuit and coarse ore stock pile, modifications to the processing flowsheet, upgrades at the main 
incoming substation and improvements to process and water supply systems. 

Corporate costs for the twelve months period ended 31 December 2017 were €4.5 million, compared with €4.8 
million in the twelve month period ended 31 December 2016. 

Exploration costs related to Proyecto Touro were capitalised during 2017. 

EBITDA for the twelve months ended 31 December 2017 amounted to €41.3 million, compared with EBITDA of 
€15.4 million in the same period last year. 

Depreciation and amortisation amounted to €16.7 million in the twelve month period ended 31 December 2017 
(FY16: €11.7 million). The increase in depreciation was mainly driven by higher production levels, as mining 
equipment is depreciated by using the unit of production method (Note 2.9). 

Net finance costs for FY17 amounted to €0.6 million (FY16: €0.5 million) mainly related to the interest costs for the 
Transamine prepayment and the Social Security debt. Both the Transamine prepayment and the Social Security 
debt were fully repaid as of 31 December 2017. 

Cash cost methodology 

Following the first full year of production at Proyecto Riotinto, during the last quarter of 2017 Atalaya carried out 
an exhaustive analysis on the methodology applied to its operating costs reported through the year, with the main 
purpose of providing enough and consistent information to the market to assess the operating cash costs (“Cash 
Cost” or “C1”) and All In Sustaining Cost (“AISC”) of Proyecto Riotinto. 

As a result of the analysis, management has changed the methodology used when calculating C1 and AISC in 
previous quarters.  The following table provides a reconciliation between the C1 and AISC reported and the 
reclassifications and adjustments to make the information comparable. 

 

Cash Cost C1 ($/lb)  Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY2017 

Cash cost C1 reported $1.83 $2.07 $2.14 $2.35 $1.91  

Reclassification from C1 to AISC – Astor 
agency fee and local corporate costs 

($0.03) ($0.06) ($0.07) - - 

Ag credits ($0.09) ($0.07) ($0.07) - - 

Exploration & geology costs ($0.02) ($0.03) ($0.02) - - 

Finalisation of provision for concentrate 
penalties 

($0.02) ($0.04) ($0.07) - - 

Finalisation of provisions for freights, TCs 
and RCs 

($0.02) $0.01 ($0.07) - - 

Other adjustments ($0.01) - - - - 

Normalised cash costs $1.64 $1.88 $1.84 $2.35 $1.91  

 

�  
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iii. Financial review (continued) 

AISC ($/lb)  Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY2017 

AISC reported $2.15 $2.30 $2.33 $2.94 $2.30 

Adjustments from C1 ($0.15) ($0.13) ($0.23) - - 

Reclassifications from C1 $0.03 $0.06 $0.07 - - 

Corporate costs ($0.03) ($0.02) ($0.02) - - 

Other adjustments $0.01 $0.01 ($0.02) - - 

Normalised AISC costs $2.01 $2.22 $2.13 $2.94 $2.30  

 

Non-GAAP Measures 

Atalaya has included certain non-IFRS measures including “EBITDA”, “Cash Cost per pound of payable copper” 
“All In Sustaining Costs” (“AISC”) and “realised prices” in this report. Non-IFRS measures do not have any 
standardised meaning prescribed under IFRS, and therefore they may not be comparable to similar measures 
presented by other companies. These measures are intended to provide additional information and should not be 
considered in isolation or as a substitute for indicators prepared in accordance with IFRS. 

EBITDA includes gross sales net of penalties and discounts and all operating costs, excluding finance, tax, 
impairment, depreciation and amortisation expenses. 

Cash Cost per pound of payable copper includes on-site cash operating costs, and off-site costs including 
treatment and refining charges (“TC/RC”), freight and distribution costs net of by-product credits. Cash Cost per 
pound of payable copper is consistent with the widely accepted industry standard established by Wood Mackenzie 
and is also known as the C1 cash cost. 

AISC per pound of payable copper includes the C1 Cash Costs plus royalties and agency fees, expenditure on 
rehabilitations, stripping costs, exploration and geology costs, corporate costs, and sustaining capital expenditures.  

Realised prices per pound of payable copper is the value of the copper payable included in the concentrate 
produced including the penalties, discounts, credits and other features governed by the offtake agreements of the 
Group and all discounts or premia provided in commodity hedge agreements with financial institutions, expressed 
in USD per pound of payable copper. Realised price is consistent with the widely accepted industry standard 
definition. 

iv. Liquidity and capital resources 

Atalaya monitors factors that could impact its liquidity as part of Atalaya’s overall capital management strategy. 
Factors that are monitored include, but are not limited to, the market price of copper, foreign currency rates, 
production levels, operating costs, capital and administrative costs. 

The following is a summary of Atalaya’s cash position as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 and cash 
flows for the twelve months ended 31 December 2017 and 2016. 

Liquidity information 

(Euro 000’s )  31 December 2017  31 December 2016 

    

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents at Group level  39,179 460 

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents at Operation level  3,427 425 

Restricted cash  250 250 

Working capital surplus/(deficit)  22,137 (25,382) 

 

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2017 increased to €42.6 million from €0.9 million at 31 
December 2016. The increase in cash balances is the result of net cash flow generated by the Group in the period 
and the capital raised amounting to £31.0 million in December 2017. Cash balances are unrestricted and include 
balances at operational and corporate level. 

�  
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iv. Liquidity and capital resources (continued) 

Liquidity and capital resources (continued) 

Restricted cash remains at €0.3 million as at 31 December 2017 and mainly relates to deposit bond guarantees. 

As of 31 December 2017, Atalaya reported a working capital surplus of €22.1 million, compared with a working 
capital deficit of €25.4 million at 31 December 2016. Like last year, the main liability of the working capital is trade 
payables related to the main contractor, where the Group has reached certain agreements to reduce its deficit 
progressively during 2018. 

In June 2017, the Group completed repayment of €16.9 million to the Social Security’s General Treasury in Spain. 
The debt liability was incurred by the former owners of the assets. Repayment was completed according to the 
agreed repayment schedule. 

In 2016, the Group entered into a US$14 million copper concentrate prepayment agreement with Transamine 
Trading, S.A. an independent and privately owned commodity trader company based in Geneva. The duration of 
the prepayment was from 2016 to 31 December 2018 with terms at market conditions and the settlement was 
agreed to be paid through deductions from payments received for each shipment. On 15 December 2017, the 
Group fully settled the prepayment ahead of schedule and has decided not to extend the contract on the same 
terms before January 2018 as permitted under the original agreement. 

Overview of the Group’s cash flows 

 

(Euro 000’s ) 

   Twelve 
months ended 

31 Dec 2017 

Twelve months 
ended 

31 Dec 2016 

      

Cash flows from operating activities    30,500 13,789 

Cash flows used in investing activities    (22,678) (31,272) 

Cash flows from financing activities    33,899 - 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    41,721 (17,483) 

 

Cash and cash equivalents increased by €41.7 million during the twelve months ended 31 December 2017. This 
was due to cash from operating activities amounting to €30.5 million, cash used in investing activities amounting 
to €22.7 million and cash generated by financing activities totalling to €33.9 million. 

Cash generated from operating activities before working capital changes was €39.5 million. Atalaya increased its 
trade receivables by €4.4 million, its trade payables balance in the period by €5.4 million and its inventory levels 
by €7.5 million. 

Investing activities in 2017 amounted to €22.7 million, mainly relating to sustaining capex, the expansion of 
Proyecto Riotinto, capitalised stripping costs and the permits of Proyecto Touro. 

Financing activities in 2017 related to the capital raised in Q4 2017. 

� �
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v. Foreign exchange 

During the twelve months ended 31 December 2017, Atalaya recognised a foreign exchange loss of €2.2 million. 
Foreign exchange losses mainly related to variances in EUR and USD conversion rates during the period, as all 
sales are settled and occasionally held in USD. 

The following table summarises the movement in key currencies versus the EUR: 

 

 

 

    Twelve months 
ended 

31 Dec 2017 

Twelve months 
ended 

31 Dec 2016 

Average rates for the periods         

   GBP – EUR     0.8767 0.8195 

   USD – EUR     1.1297 1.1069 

Spot rates as at        

   GBP – EUR     0.8872 0.8562 

   USD – EUR     1.1993 1.0541 

In February 2017, the Group entered into certain foreign exchange hedging contracts to offset the agreements in 
force as at 31 December 2016. During the remainder of 2017, Atalaya did not have any currency hedging 
agreements. 

Further information on the hedging agreements is disclosed in the audited, consolidated and company financial 
statements (hereinafter “financial statements”) that follow (Note 28). 

 

vi. Ruling on Astor litigation and deferred considerati on 

Astor Case 

On 6 March 2017, judgment in the Astor Management AG (“Astor”) case (“Astor Case”) was handed down in the 
High Court of Justice in London (the "Judgment"). On 31 March 2017 declarations were made by the High Court 
which give effect to the Judgment. 

In summary, the High Court found that the deferred consideration of €43.8 million (the “Deferred Consideration”), 
potentially payable to Astor under the master agreement entered into in 2008 between inter alia the Company and 
Astor (the “Master Agreement”), did not start to become payable when permit approval was granted for Proyecto 
Riotinto. In addition, the intra-group loans by which funding for the restart of mining operations was made available 
to the Company’s subsidiary, Atalaya Riotinto Minera S.L. did not constitute a “Senior Debt Facility” so as to trigger 
payment of the Deferred Consideration. Accordingly, the first instalment of the Deferred Consideration has not 
fallen due. 

Astor failed to show that there had been a breach of the all reasonable endeavours obligation contained in the 
Master Agreement to obtain a senior debt facility or that the Group had acted in bad faith in not obtaining a senior 
debt facility. While the Court confirmed that the Group was not in breach of any of its obligations, the Master 
Agreement and its provisions remain in place. Accordingly, other than up to US$10 million a year which may be 
required for non-Proyecto Riotinto related expenses, Atalaya Riotinto Minera S.L. cannot make any dividend, 
distribution or any repayment of the money lent to it by companies in the Group until the consideration under the 
Master Agreement (including the Deferred Consideration) has been paid in full. 
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vi. Ruling on Astor litigation and deferred considerati on (continued) 

As a consequence, the Judgment requires that, in accordance with the Master Agreement, Atalaya Riotinto Minera 
S.L. must apply any excess cash (after payment of operating expenses, sustaining capital expenditure, any senior 
debt service requirements and up to US$10 million (for non-Proyecto Riotinto related expenses)) to pay the 
consideration due to Astor (including the Deferred Consideration and the amount of €9.1 million payable under the 
loan assignment agreement between the parties) early. The Court confirmed that the obligation to pay 
consideration early out of excess cash does not apply to the up-tick payments of up to €15.9 million (the "Up-tick 
Payments") and the Judgment notes that the only situation in which the Up-tick Payments could ever become 
payable is in the unlikely event that mining operations stop at Proyecto Riotinto and a senior debt facility is then 
secured for a sum sufficient to restart mining operations. Accordingly, the Group has recorded the liability of €53 
million. 

On 25 April 2017, Atalaya and Astor applied for permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal. On 11 August 2017, 
the Court of Appeal granted permission to both parties to appeal (although it rejected three of Astor's seven 
grounds). The Appeal will take place during May 2018. 

More details on the Astor Case are included in Note 27 of the audited financial statements that follow. 

 

vii. Critical accounting policies, estimates and account ing changes 

The preparation of Atalaya’s Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the Financial Statements and accompanying notes. 
There is a full discussion and description of Atalaya’s critical accounting estimates and judgements in the audited 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 (Note 3.4). 
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i. Board of Directors 

Board structure 

 

Board of Directors 

 

Committees 

     

Audit and Financial Risk 
Committee (“AFRC”) 

 Corporate Governance Nominating  
Compensation Committee 

(“CGNCC”) 

 Physical Risk Committee 
(“PRC”) 

Summary of Committee 
responsibilities 

- Reviews and monitors financial 
statements 

- Reviews Company's public 
disclosure of financial 
information 

- Reviews estimates and 
judgements that are material to 
reported financial information 

- Oversees the auditors 
arrangements and performance 

- Reviews internal and external 
risks of the Company 

 Summary of Committee 
responsibilities 

- Reviews Directors' compensation 
and performance 

- Reviews Corporate Governance of 
Atalaya and practices, independence, 
charters' review, and structure 

- Compensation and performance of 
officers of Atalaya 

 Summary of Committee 
responsibilities 

- Oversees safety, health, 
environment and security 
matters of the Company 

- Oversees enterprise-wide 
physical risk management 

- Reviews compliance with 
legal and regulatory 
obligations relating to safety, 
health, and environment 

Dr. Hussein Barma (Chair) 

Mr. Roger Davey 

Mr. Stephen Scott 

 Stephen Scott (Chairman) 

Mr. Roger Davey 

Dr. Hussein Barma 

Mr. Damon Barber 

 Dr. Jose Sierra (Chairman) 

Mr. Roger Davey 

Mr. Stephen Scott 

Directors 

Roger Davey - non-executive Chairman of the Board 

Mr. Davey has over forty years’ experience in the mining industry. Previous employment included assistant director 
and senior mining engineer at NM Rothschild & Sons; director, vice-president and general manager of AngloGold’s 
subsidiaries in Argentina; operations director of Greenwich Resources Plc, London; production manager for Blue 
Circle Industries in Chile; and various production roles from graduate trainee to mine manager, in Gold Fields of 
South Africa (1971 to 1978). Mr. Davey is currently a director of Orosur Mining inc., Central Asia Metals plc and 
Tharisa plc. 

Mr. Davey is a graduate of the Camborne School of Mines, England (1970), with a Master of Science degree in 
Mineral Production Management from Imperial College, London University, (1979) and a Master of Science degree 
from Bournemouth University (1994). He is a Chartered Engineer (C.Eng.), a European Engineer (Eur. Ing.) and a 
Member of the Institute of Materials, Minerals and Mining (MIMMM). 

Mr. Davey is the Chair of the Board of Directors and a member of the Audit and Financial Risk Committee, the 
Physical Risk Committee and the Corporate Governance Nominating Compensation Committee. 

Alberto Lavandeira - Managing Director and Chief Ex ecutive Officer 

Mr. Lavandeira brings close to forty years of experience operating and developing mining projects. Formerly, he 
was President, CEO and COO of Rio Narcea Gold Mines which built three mines including Aguablanca, El Vallés-
Boinas y Tasiast. He is a director of Black Dragon Gold Corp. and Samref Overseas S.A, and he was involved in 
the development of the Mutanda Mine in the Democratic Republic of Congo. 

He is a graduate of the University of Oviedo, Spain with a degree in Mining Engineering. 
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i. Board of Directors (continued) 
Directors (continued) 

Damon Barber - non-executive Director 

Mr. Barber is currently the Senior Managing Director of Liberty Metals & Mining. Mr. Barber has more than 20 
years' experience in natural-resources finance, mining project development and mining operations. Mr. Barber 
graduated from the University of Kentucky with a B.S. in Mining Engineering and began his career as a section 
foreman at CONSOL Energy Inc.'s Loveridge Mine. Mr. Barber holds an MBA from the Wharton School of the 
University of Pennsylvania. 

Mr. Barber is a member of the Corporate Governance Nominating Compensation Committee. 

Dr. Hussein Barma - non-executive Director 

Dr. Barma is a principal of Barma Advisory. He was formerly CFO (UK) of Antofagasta Plc from 1998 to 2014 and 
possesses a deep knowledge of governance practices at board level, as well as accounting and reporting, investor 
relations and regulatory requirements of the London market. He previously worked as an auditor at Price 
Waterhouse (now PwC) and is a steering group member of the UK Financial Reporting Council’s Financial 
Reporting Lab. 

Dr. Barma is the Chair of the Audit and Financial Risk Committee, and a member of the Corporate Governance 
Nominating Compensation Committee. 

Jesus Fernandez - non-executive Director  

Mr. Fernandez is head of the M&A team for Trafigura. He joined Trafigura in 2004 and has fifteen years of 
experience in mining investments and financing. He is currently a director of Mawson West Limited. Previously, he 
was a director of Tiger Resources Limited, Cadilac Ventures, Anvil Mining Limited and Iberian Minerals Corp. plc.  

Harry Liu, BSc. Economics - non-executive Director 

Mr. Liu is a vice president of Yanggu Xiangguang Copper (Shandong, China), one of the world’s largest copper 
smelting, refining and processing groups. 

Mr. Liu has held a number of senior management and marketing positions in the mineral and financial industries 
in Shanghai and Hong Kong, including roles as marketing manager at BHP Billiton Marketing AG and Director at 
BNP Paribas Asia. 

Mr. Liu graduated with a Bachelor´s Degree in Economics from Zhejiang University in Zhejiang Province, China. 

Jonathan Lamb - non-executive Director 

Mr. Lamb is portfolio manager at Orion Mine Finance and a director at Minera la Negra and former director at Lynx 
Resources.  He was formerly investment manager for Red Kite Group’s Mine Finance business. He was previously 
with Deutsche Bank’s Metals & Mining Investment Banking group in New York, where he worked on a variety of 
debt and equity financings and M&A transactions.  

Dr. Jose Sierra Lopez - non-executive Director 

Dr. Sierra has an extensive experience as a mining and energy leader in the business and government sectors. 
His experience includes being Spain’s national Director General of Mines and Construction Industries and EU 
Director for Fossil Fuels for the European Commission. Most recently he was Commissioner at the National Energy 
Commission of Spain. He was a member of the Board of Transport et Infrastructures Gaz France. 

Dr. Sierra holds a Ph.D. in Mining Engineering from the University of Madrid. He obtained a DIC at the Royal 
School of Mines (Imperial College) and is an elected member of the Royal Academy of Doctors of Spain. 

Dr. Sierra is the Chair of the Physical Risk Committee. 

Stephen Scott - non-executive Director 

Mr. Scott is president and CEO of Entree Resources Limited.  Previously, he was president and CEO of Minenet 
advisors advising on strategy, corporate development, business restructuring and project management. He held 
various global executive positions with Rio Tinto (2000-2014) and currently serves on the boards of a number of 
public and private mining companies. 

Mr. Scott is the Chair of the Corporate Governance Nominating Compensation Committee and a member of the 
Audit and Financial Risk Committee. 
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i. Board of Directors (continued)  

Board of directors 

The Board is responsible for approving Company policy and strategy. The Board is supplied with appropriate and 
timely information and the Directors are free to seek any further information they consider necessary. All Directors 
have access to advice from the Company Secretary and independent professionals at the Company's expense. 
Training is available for new Directors and other Directors as necessary. A number of the Group's key strategic 
and operational decisions are reserved exclusively for the decision of the Board. 

The Company has adopted a model code for Directors’ dealings which is appropriate for a TSX and AIM listed 
company. The Directors intend to comply with Rules 21 and 31 of the AIM Rules relating to Directors’ dealings and 
will take all reasonable steps to ensure compliance by the Group’s applicable employees as well. 

Board Composition 

As of 31 December 2017, the Board of Directors of Atalaya comprised a non-executive independent Chairman, 
one executive Director and seven other non-executive directors. 

Non-executive directors bring a breadth of experience and knowledge, all of whom are independent of 
management and four of whom (including the Chairman) are independent of any business or other relationship 
which could interfere with the exercise of their independent judgment. The Board regularly reviews key business 
risks including the financial risks facing the Group in the operation of its business. 

Indemnification of directors and officers 

During the year, the Company held insurance to indemnify Directors, the Company Secretary and executive 
officers of the Company against liabilities incurred in the conduct of their duties to the extent permitted under 
applicable legislation. 

Board changes during 2017 

All directors held office from the start of the financial year to the date of this report. In accordance with the 
Company's Articles of Association, one-third of the board of directors must resign each year. All the directors will 
retire at the AGM and offer themselves for re-election. 

2018 Annual General Meeting 

Atalaya’s AGM will be held in London on 27 of June 2018 at 11 hours (UK time). The business of the meeting will 
be conducted in accordance with regulatory requirements and standards. The Chairman of the Board and the 
Chairmen of the Committees will be available to answer questions put to them by shareholders at the meeting. 
The AGM Notice is included in the documentation that has been provided with this Annual Report and is also 
available on the Company’s website. 
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i. Board of Directors (continued)  

Board meetings and attendance 

Atalaya’s decisions are predominantly made by achieving a consensus at Board meetings. In exceptional 
circumstances, decisions may be taken by the majority of Board members. Questions arising at any meeting are 
determined by a majority of votes. All Directors are required to take decisions objectively and in the best interests 
of the Company. As part of their duties as directors, non-executive directors are expected to apply independent 
judgement to contribute to issues of strategy and performance and to scrutinise the performance of management. 

The Board is scheduled to meet at least 8 times a year, and at such other times as are necessary to discharge its 
duties. The Board met a total of 12 times in 2017. Meetings occurred in person and by teleconference. 

 

 BoD  AFRC  CGNCC  PRC 

 Held Attended  Held Attended  Held Attended  Held Attended 

R. Davey 12 12  6 6  2 2  3 3 

A. Lavandeira  12 12  - -  - -  - - 

D. Barber 12 10  - -  2 2  - - 

H. Barma 12 12  6 6  2 2  - - 

J. Fernández 12 8  - -  - -  - - 

H. Liu 12 11  - -  - -  - - 

J. Lamb 12 12  - -  - -  - - 

J. Sierra Lopez 12 10  - -  - -  3 3 

S. Scott 12 10  6 5  2 2  3 3 

 

Directors’ interests 

The interests of the Directors and their immediate families, (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise stated) and 
of persons connected with them, in Ordinary Shares, as at 31 December 2017 and 2016, are as follows: 

 2017  2016 

Name 
No of existing 

ordinary shares
% of issued 

share capital
No of existing 

ordinary shares
% of issued 

share capital  

R. Davey - - - - 

A. Lavandeira  160,000* 0.12% 100,000* 0.09% 

D. Barber(1) 19,578,947** 14.48% 16,315,789** 13.98% 

H. Barma - - - - 

J. Fernández(2) 30,821,213** 22.79% 25,684,344** 22.01% 

H. Liu(3) 31,150,943*** 23.03% 26,033,238*** 22.31% 

J. Lamb(4) 18,786,609** 13.89% 16,986,609** 14.56% 

J. Sierra Lopez 26,666 0.02% 26,666 0.02% 

S. Scott - - - - 
(1) Liberty Metals & Mining Holdings LLC 
(2) Urion Holdings (Malta) Ltd 
(3) Yanggu Xiangguang Copper Co. Ltd 
(4) Orion Mine Finance (Master) Fund I LP 
* 66,666 shares held in escrow 
** Shares held by the companies the directors represent 
*** includes 444,711 shares held personally by Mr. Liu. No movements during 2017. 
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i. Board of Directors (continued)  

Directors’ share options 

The Directors to whom options over ordinary shares have been granted and the number of ordinary shares subject 
to such options (post share consolidation figures) as at the date of this report are as follows:  

Grant date Expiration date Exercise price  A. Lavandeira 

20 Mar 2014 19 Mar 2019 360 p 200,000 

23 Feb 2017 22 Feb 2022 144 p 150,000 

   350,000 

Options expire five years after grant date and are exercisable at the exercise price in whole or in part up to one 
third in the first year from the grant date, two thirds in the second year from the grant date and the balance 
thereafter. 

Substantial share interests 

The Shareholders holding more than 3% of the share capital of the Company as at the date of this report were: 

 Ordinary shares 000’s % 

Urion Holdings (Malta) Ltd (subsidiary of Trafigura) 30,821 22.79 

Yanggu Xiangguang Copper Co. Ltd 30,706 22.70 

Orion Mine Finance (Master) Fund I LP 18,787 13.89 

Liberty Metals & Mining Holdings LLC 19,579 14.48 

Majedie Asset Management Limited 9,067 6.70 

Corporate governance 

The Directors comply with TSX and AIM regulations and Cyprus Company Law. The Board remains accountable 
to the Company's shareholders for good corporate governance. 
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ii. Committee overview 

Audit and Financial Risk Committee 

The Company’s Audit and Financial Risk Committee (“AFRC”) is responsible for ensuring that appropriate financial 
reporting procedures are properly maintained and reported on, for meeting with the Group’s auditors and reviewing 
their reports on the Group’s financial statements and the internal controls and for reviewing key financial risks. 

The AFRC comprises three members all of whom are non-executive and Independent. The current membership 
of the committee is Dr. H. Barma (Chairman), Mr. R. Davey and Mr. S. Scott. 

Corporate Governance, Nominating and Compensation Committee 

The Company’s Corporate Governance, Nominating and Compensation Committee (“CGNCC”) is, among other 
things, responsible for reviewing the performance of the executives, setting their remuneration, determining the 
payment of bonuses, considering the grant of options under any share option scheme and, in particular, the price 
per share and the application of performance standards which may apply to any such grant.  

The CGNCC comprises four members all of whom are non-executive and three are Independent. The current 
membership of the committee is Mr. S. Scott (Chairman), Mr. R. Davey, Dr. H. Barma and Mr. D. Barber. 

Physical Risks Committee 

The Company’s Physical Risks Committee (“PRC”) is responsible for reviewing the compliance with regulatory and 
industry standards for environmental performance and occupational health and safety of personnel and the 
communities affected by the Company. 

The PRC comprises three members all of whom are non-executive and Independent. The current membership of 
the committee is Dr. J. Sierra (Chairman), Mr. R. Davey and Mr. S. Scott. 

iii. Remuneration reports 

Directors’ emoluments 

In compliance with the disclosure requirements of the listing requirements of AIM and TSX, the aggregate 
remuneration paid to the directors of Atalaya Mining Plc for the year ended 31 December 2017 is set out below: 

(Euro 000’s)  Short term benefits Share based payments  

31 Dec 2017 Salary & fees Bonus Incentive options*  Bonus shares** Total  

Executive directors  

A. Lavandeira  385 245*** 23 - 653

Non-executive directors   

R. Davey 71 - - - 71

D. Barber 37 - - - 37

H. Barma  55 - - - 55

J. Fernández  34 - - - 34

J. Lamb 34 - - - 34

H. Liu  34 - - - 34

J. Sierra Lopez 43 - - - 43

S. Scott 49 - - - 49

742 245 23 - 1,010

* 150,000 new options granted during 2017.  
** There were no new shares granted during 2017. 
*** The bonus in related to the completion of construction for the period up to the declaration of commercial 
production in early 2016. 
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iii. Remuneration reports (continued)  

(Euro 000’s)  Short term benefits Share based payments  

31 Dec 2016 Salary & fees Bonus Incentive options*  Bonus shares** Total  

Executive directors  

A. Lavandeira  350 500* 56 63 969 

Non-executive directors  

R. Davey 75 75 

D. Barber 38 38 

H. Barma  42 42 

J. Fernández  37 37 

J. Lamb 37 37 

H. Liu  37 37 

J. Sierra Lopez 39 39 

S. Scott 41 41 

696 500 56 63 1,315 

* The bonus relates to the Group’s performance for 2016. The bonus for 2017 performance will be determined 
during 2018. 

 

iv. Other information 

Internal controls 

The Directors have overall responsibility for the Group’s internal control and effectiveness in safeguarding the 
assets of the Group. Internal control systems are designed to reflect the particular type of business, operations 
and safety risks and to identify and manage risks, but not entirely all risks to which the business is exposed. As a 
result, internal controls can only provide a reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against material misstatements 
or loss. 

The processes used by the Board to review the effectiveness of the internal controls are through the AFRC and 
the executive management reporting to the Board on a regular basis where business plans and budgets, including 
investments are appraised and agreed. The Board also seeks to ensure that there is a proper organisational and 
management structure with clear responsibilities and accountability. It is the Board’s policy to ensure that the 
management structure and the quality and integrity of the personnel are compatible with the requirements of the 
Group. 

The Board attaches importance to maintaining good relationships with all its shareholders and ensures that all 
price sensitive information is released to all shareholders at the same time in accordance with AIM and TSX rules. 
The Company’s principal communication with its investors is through the annual report and accounts, the quarterly 
statements and press releases issued as material events unfold. 

Going concern 

Operations at Proyecto Riotinto started in February 2016 and the Group has generated significant operational cash 
flows during the year and also carried out an equity raise to initiate the plant expansion project. Accordingly, the 
Directors have a reasonable expectation that the mining operation and the Group have adequate resources to 
continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. 

Creditors’ payment terms 

The Group does not have a specific policy towards our suppliers and does not follow any code or standard practice. 
However, terms of payment with suppliers are settled when agreeing overall terms of business, and the Group 
seeks to abide by the terms of the contracts to which it is bound. 
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iv. Other information (continued) 

Capital structure 

At 31 December 2017, the Company had the following weighted average number of shares outstanding and 
commitments to issue shares: 

  No. of shares 

Ordinary shares   117,904,251 

Warrants  311,771 

Options  1,268,956 

Fully diluted  119,484,978 

   

Details of share options granted after year end are set out in Note 23 to the financial statements. 

 

v. Directors responsibility statements 

Directors’ responsibilities for the financial statements 

Cyprus company law states that the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements for 
each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the Group and of 
the profit or loss of the Group for that period. 

In the preparation of these financial statements, the Directors are required to: 

�  select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

�  make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 

�  state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the financial statements. 

The Directors are responsible for maintaining proper accounting records, for safeguarding the assets of the Group 
and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. Legislation in 
Cyprus governing the preparation and dissemination of the financial statements may differ from legislation in other 
jurisdictions. 

 

 



Management report �

27   Atalaya Mining Plc  2017 Annual Report 

� he Board of Directors of Atalaya Mining PLC (the “Company”) presents to the members, its management report 
and the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) and the 
individual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017. 

Review of developments, current position and performance of the Group’s business and principal risks and 
uncertainties 

During the year, the Group recorded a profit after tax of € 18.2 million (15.5 cents per share), compared to the 
profit of €13.70 million (11.7 cents per share) in 2016. For details on the developments, current position and 
performance of the Group and the Company, refer to the Performance Review Report.   

Principal risks and uncertainties 

For details on the principal risks that both the Group and the Company face are disclosed in the Strategic Report.  
Additionally, these risks and the risk management policy adopted by the Group and the Company are explained in 
Note 3 of the financial statements. 

Principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries 

The Company owns and operates through a wholly-owned subsidiary, Proyecto Riotinto, an open-pit copper mine 
located in the Pyritic belt, in the Andalusia region of Spain, approximately 65 km northwest of Seville. In addition, 
the Company has a phased earn-in agreement up to 80% ownership of Proyecto Touro, a brownfield copper project 
in northwest Spain, which is currently at the permitting stage.  The Group’s business is to explore for and develop 
metals production operations in Europe, with an initial focus on copper.  The strategy is to evaluate and prioritise 
metal production opportunities in several jurisdictions throughout the well-known belts of base and precious metal 
mineralisation in Spain and the Eastern European region. 

For further details on the principal activities of the Group and the Company, refer to Note 1 of the financial 
statements, the Performance review report and the Strategic report.  

Future developments of the Group and the Company 

For details on the future developments of the Group and the Company refer to the Strategic Report. 

The Board of Directors does not anticipate any significant changes in the activities of the Group and the Company 
in the foreseeable future. 

Research and development activities 

For details on research and development activities carried out by the Group, refer to the Strategic Report. 

Existence of branches 

The Company and the Group do not maintain any branches. 

Share capital 

The changes to the Company’s share capital during the year ended 31 December 2017 are disclosed in Note 22 
of the financial statements. 

Proposed dividend 

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year (2016: €nil). 

Composition, responsibilities and remuneration of Board of Directors 

The members of the Board of Directors as at 31 December 2017 and on the date of this report are presented in 
the Corporate Governance report. There were no significant changes in the assignment of responsibilities of the 
members of the Board of Directors.  

For further details on the composition, responsibilities and remuneration of the Board of Directors, refer to the 
Corporate Governance report. 

Events after the reporting period 

Material events after the reporting period, which have a bearing on the understanding of the financial statements 
have been disclosed in the Corporate Governance Report and Note 34 of the financial statements. 

Suggestion in relation to the distribution of profits, absorption of losses and creation of provisions. 

The results of the Group and the Company are set out on page 34-39. The Board of Directors does not suggest 
the payment of any dividend (2016: € nil). 
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Statement of Corporate Governance 

The Company gives special attention to the application of sound corporate governance policies, practices and 
procedures. Corporate Governance is the set of procedures followed for the proper management and 
administration of the Group. Corporate Governance rules the relationship between the shareholders, the board of 
directors and the management team of a company.  Refer to the Corporate Governance Report for further details. 

Directors’ interests in the Company’s capital 

Directors’ interests in the Company’s capital are listed in the Corporate Governance Report. 

Substantial share interests 

The shareholders holding more than 3% of the share capital of the Company on 31 December 2017 and as at the 
date of this report, are listed in the Corporate Governance Report.   

Auditors 

During the year the independent auditors of the Company, Moore Stephens Stylianou & Co and MNP LLP, resigned 
and Ernst & Young Cyprus Limited was appointed in their place. 

The auditors, Ernst & Young Cyprus Ltd., have expressed their willingness to continue in office and a resolution 
approving their reappointment and giving authority to the board of directors to fix their remuneration will be 
proposed at the next Annual General Meeting 

 

 

By Order of the Board of Directors, 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 
Roger Davey 
Chairman 
Nicosia, 27 March 2018 
 

 












































































































































